By applying the “pooling of interests” method, TMK-Artrom's Consolidated Financial Statements, including

the comparatives of 2018, are presented as if TMK-Artrom had acquired the TMK-Reșița, TMK Assets and

TMK Italia at the same date as they were initially acquired by the predecessor (TMK-Reșița in 2004, TMK

Assets in 2012 and TMK Italia in 2006)

TMK-ARTROM S.A.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as of 30 September 2019-unaudited
 (all amounts are expressed in Romanian Lei (“RON”), unless otherwise stated)

1 3

2.2. BASIS FOR CONSOLIDATION AND ASSUMPTIONS EMPLOYED BY THE GROUP (continued)

The Group finalized the transaction regarding the acquisition of TMK Italia’s all shares in 5 february 2019
and due to the pooling of interest method it restated the comparatives of the interim condensed financial
statements.
The following tabel presents the differences between the initial consolidated statement of financial position
and the restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 december 2018:

  Consolidated Consolidated Diffrences

(Previously reported)

2018
Restated

2018  2018

  RON RON RON
ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 20,928,927 31,331,361 (10,402,434)

Trade and other receivables 297,222,416 300,865,499 (3,643,083)

Inventories 308,095,295 308,095,295 -

Prepayments 6,810,454 6,965,489 (155,035)

Other current assets 1,046,698 1,046,698 -

 634,103,790 648,304,342 (14,200,552)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 2,755,268 2,755,268 -

Goodwill - 22,285,574 (22,285,574)

Property, plant and equipment 1,134,522,183 1,134,549,418 (27,235)

Financial assets 4,857,610 4,857,610 -

Deferred tax asset 128,534 3,587,289 (3,458,755)

Other non-current assets 1,888,895 1,888,895 -

 1,144,152,490 1,169,924,054 (25,771,564)

Total assets 1,778,256,280 1,818,228,396 (39,972,116)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 288,774,410 295,468,728 (6,694,318)

Advances from customers 997,116 997,116 -

Liabilities for investments in subsidiaries 57,474,348 57,474,348 -

Provisions and accruals 11,331,296 12,254,894 (923,598)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 185,019,444 185,019,444 -

Finance lease liability 7,842,368 7,842,368 -

Income tax payable 684,388 - 684,388

Total current liabilities 552,123,370 559,056,898 (6,933,528)

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities for investments in subsidiaries 218,356,982 218,356,982 -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 223,499,549 223,499,549 -

Finance lease liability 35,468,590 35,468,590 -

Deferred tax liability 71,237,855 71,237,855 -

Provisions and accruals 622,184 622,184 -

Employee benefits liability 3,935,330 5,212,693 (1,277,363)

Other long-term liabilities 2,224,298 2,224,298 -

Total Non-current liabilities 555,344,788 556,622,151 (1,277,363)

Total liabilities 1,107,468,158 1,115,679,049 (8,210,891)

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Share capital, from which: 291,587,538 291,587,538 -

 - Subscribed and paid share capital 291,587,538 291,587,538 -

Other items of equity 1,203,575 1,203,575 -

Legal and other reserves 68,902,883 68,902,883 -

Retained earnings  229,162,228 257,387,091 (28,224,863)

Foreign currency translation reserve 355,702 2,258,177 (1,902,475)

Profit of the year 79,576,196 81,210,083 (1,633,887)

Total equity 670,788,122 702,549,347 (31,761,225)

Total liabilities and equity 1,778,256,280 1,818,228,396 (39,972,116)

TMK-ARTROM S.A.
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as of 30 September 2019-unaudited
 (all amounts are expressed in Romanian Lei (“RON”), unless otherwise stated)

1 4

2.3. APPLICATION OF THE NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in the preparation of these condensed financial statements

are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Group and the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of new standards in force as of